

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ZACKERY PRUNTY,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S210234

Appellate District Third, Case No. C071065
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 10F07981
The Honorable Marjorie Koller, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CARLOS A. MARTINEZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
WANDA HILL ROUZAN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 82747
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5291
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Wanda.Rouzan@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 25 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
Neither the statutory language defining a “criminal street gang” nor the legislative intent or purpose in enacting the step act requires evidence of a collaborative or organizational nexus between subsets of a larger proven criminal street gang	9
A. Section 186.22, subdivision (f), has no explicit requirement of organizational or collaborative nexus.	10
B. Other constructions of the STEP Act support reliance on the plain meaning of the statutory language	13
C. Inserting a requirement of a collaborative or organizational nexus would be contrary to legislative intent	16
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buchwald v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 347	10
<i>Crusader Ins. Co. v. Scottsdate Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 121	10
<i>Gilbert v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 1082	10
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863	17
<i>In re Elodio O.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1175	13
<i>In re Hoddinott</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 992	10
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 451	15
<i>People v. Casteneda</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	11, 14, 16, 17
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1	11
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>People v. Gardeley,</i> <i>supra</i> , 14 Cal.4th	18
<i>People v. Green</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 692	14
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	10

<i>People v. Louen</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 221.....	10
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1106.....	11, 13
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316.....	10, 17
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316.....	13
<i>People v. Vis</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 549.....	17
<i>Scales v. United States</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 203.....	15
<i>Tracy A. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1309.....	10

STATUTES

California Street Terrorism Enforcement and Prevention Act of 1988.....	7, 10
--	-------

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1858.....	10
---	----

Penal Code	
§ 186.21.....	7, 18
§ 186.22.....	7, 9, 13
§ 186.22(a).....	14, 15, 17
§ 186.22, subd. (b).....	13
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	4
§ 186.22, subd. (e).....	15
§ 186.22, subd. (f).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 1401.....	12
